
Res. No. 21-55 
Page 1 of 4 

RESOLUTION No. 21-55 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AWARDING INVITATION TO BID #2020-35 
“TRAILS AND TAILS PARK LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS” TO 
HORSEPOWER ELECTRIC, INC. THE LOWEST, MOST RESPONSIVE 
AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER; APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY AND HORSEPOWER ELECTRIC, INC IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED FUNDING ALLOCATED WITHIN THE GENERAL OBLIGATION 
PARKS BOND ESTIMATED AT $675,000.00 FOR THE TRAILS AND TAILS 
LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH 
THE NEXT QUALIFIED FIRM SUCCESSIVELY IF AN AGREEMENT CAN 
NOT BE NEGOTIATED WITH THE TOP RANKED FIRM; AUTHORIZING 
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT AND EXPEND 
ALLOCATED FUNDING FROM WITHIN THE GENERAL OBLIGATION 
PARKS BOND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; 
PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
WHEREAS, the proposed Trails and Tails Park improvements will include the 

addition of a lighting system for the parking area, the two dog parks, and along the 

existing Greenway Trail, and the existing restroom building office space will also be 

modified for the addition of a secured IT room; and 

WHEREAS, On November 6, 2018, City of Doral voters approved the Parks 

Bond Referendum providing the City with the funding mechanism needed to proceed 

with the design, permitting, and construction of the projects outlined in the bond. The 

Downtown Doral Cultural Center is one of the projects as part of the Bond Referendum; 

and 

WHEREAS, the City issued Invitation to Bid (ITB) #2020-35, “Trails and Tails 

Park Lighting Improvements” (the “ITB”), for which the City received five (5) submittals 

and were opened on January 5th, 2021 with all other firms meeting the required criteria; 

and  



Res. No. 21-55 
Page 2 of 4 

WHEREAS, upon review of bids received, staff determined that Horsepower 

Electric, Inc was the lowest most responsive and responsible bidder (the “Contractor”); 

and 

WHEREAS, a copy of Contractor’s Bid Submittal which includes the Construction 

Contract, RFP #2020-35 Inventory, and Bid Tabulation are all attached as Exhibit A; 

and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that accepting the bid and entering into a 

contract for the Project with the Contractor for the quoted price as submitted in the 

Contractor’s proposal dated January 21st, 2021, plus contingency for any unforeseen 

conditions, is in the best interest of the City; and  

WHEREAS, funds for these services will be allocated from the Park Bond Fund 

in Fiscal Year 2020-21 in account number 303.9000572.500650; and 

WHEREAS, the awarded Contractor shall adhere to the budget provided in the 

RFQ and the pricing submitted by said firm(s) on January 21st, 2021 during negotiations 

with the City; and 

WHEREAS, the City reserves the right to commence negotiations with the next 

highest ranked firm if the Contractor and the City cannot agree on terms and pricing. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Recitals.  The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and 

incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference. 



Res. No. 21-55 
Page 3 of 4 

Section 2. Approval. The contract between the City and Horsepower 

Electric, Inc. for the Project together with such non-material changes as may be 

acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City 

Attorney, is hereby approved. In no event shall the project exceed the bid amount 

submitted plus contingency funded as allocated within the General Obligation Parks 

Bond. 

Section 3. Authorization.  The City Manager is authorized to execute the 

construction contract and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.  

Section 4. Implementation.  The City Manager and the City Attorney are 

hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the 

purpose and the provisions of this Resolution. 

Section 5. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon 

adoption. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 









 

 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

Date:   January 28th, 2021 

 

To:   The Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 

 

Via:   Carlos Arroyo 

  Public Works Director 

 

From:  Tanya Donigan 

Procurement Manager 

 

Subject:   Award Recommendation ITB No. 2020-35 – Trails and Tails Park Lighting Improvements 

 

 

This memorandum is to request authorization for the City Manager to enter into an agreement with 

Horsepower Electric Inc. based on the outcome from Invitation to Bid (ITB) No. 2020-35 – Trails and Tails 

Park Lighting Improvements.  

 

Background: 

ITB No. 2020-35 was issued on December 23rd, 2020 and advertised on the City’s Website, Vendor 

Registry and on DemandStar. Sixteen (16) firms attended the mandatory pre-bid meeting that was held 

on January 5th, 2021. Five (5) submittals were received and opened on January 16th, 2021, with all firms 

meeting the minimum required criteria set forth in the ITB. Below is a tabulation of the prices that were 

received, verified, and corrected.  

 

Horsepower Electric Inc. was deemed the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. 

 

List of Respondents Total 

Horsepower Electric Inc. $580,000.00 

M&J Consulting Group Corp.  $624,939.52 

Team Contracting Inc. $645,665.00 

Waypoint Contracting Inc. $695,065.00 



OAC Action Construction Corp. $748,526.00 

 

Please see attached back-up material provided. The information contains: 

1. Copy of ITB 

2. Bid Tabulation Sheet 

3. Bid Tally Sheet 

4. Pre-Bid Sign-in Sheet 

 

Recommendation: 

It is the recommendation of the Procurement Manager that the City Council approves the Resolution 

authorizing the City Manager to enter into an agreement with Horsepower Electric Inc. for Trails and Tails 

Park Lighting Improvements to allow the City Manager to negotiate with the next lowest, responsive, 

responsible firm successively if an agreement cannot be negotiated. 

 

 



Bid Number ITB No. 2020-35

Bid Name Trails and Tails Park Lighting Improvements

Bid Due Date 1/26/2021 10:00

Bid Opening Closed

Company Responded Address Bid Amount Status Documents Sent

Horsepower Electric Inc. 1/26/2021
8105 W 20 Avenue Hialeah, 

FL 33014
$580,000.00 Complete Supplier Solication Response Y

M & J Consulting Group Corp 1/26/2021
300 Palermo Avenue       

Coral Gables, FL 33134
$624,939.52 Complete Supplier Solication Response Y

Team Contracting Inc. 1/26/2021
13911 SW 42 Street Suite 

209, Miami, FL 33175
$645,665.00 Complete Supplier Solication Response Y

Waypoint Contracting Inc. 1/26/2021
7955 NW 12 Street Suite 

400, Doral, FL 33126
$695,065.00 Complete Supplier Solication Response Y

OAC Action Construction 

Corp.
1/26/2021

11980 SW 144 Court Suite 

101, Miami, FL 33186
$748,526.00 Complete Supplier Solication Response Y

Preparer's Name:

Date Prepared:

Bid Tabulation Sheet 

Tanya Donigan

1/26/2021



Item # Description
Unit of 

Measure
Quantity Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price Extended Price Unit Price

Extended 
Price

Unit Price
Extended 

Price

General / Electrical

101-1 Contingency/Bonding/General Conditions LS 1 $24,305.00 $24,305.00 $52,682.40 $52,682.40 $88,631.03 $88,631.03 $93,065.00 $93,065.00 $68,150.00 $68,150.00

101-2 Temporary Project Signage LS 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,268.00 $2,268.00 $900.00 $900.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $5,700.00 $5,700.00

102-1 Select Demolition LS 1 $9,180.00 $9,180.00 $25,983.72 $25,983.72 $9,009.60 $9,009.60 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $42,900.00 $42,900.00

102-2 Plaster And Gypsum Board LS 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,160.00 $2,160.00 $789.01 $789.01 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

102-3 Stucco LS 1 $700.00 $700.00 $1,620.00 $1,620.00 $599.40 $599.40 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

103-1 Relocate Concrete Pole LS 1 $1,530.00 $1,530.00 $4,702.50 $4,702.50 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00

103-2 Open Trench/Directionalbore LS 1 $99,000.00 $99,000.00 $41,800.00 $41,800.00 $152,476.16 $152,476.16 $85,000.00 $85,000.00 $83,900.00 $83,900.00

103-3 Electrical Panel/ Distribution LS 1 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $15,675.00 $15,675.00 $2,754.00 $2,754.00 $19,000.00 $19,000.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00

103-4 Light Pole (Complete) Direct Buried EA 88 $4,075.00 $358,600.00 $4,583.75 $403,370.00 $4,200.00 $369,600.00 $3,200.00 $281,600.00 $3,500.00 $308,000.00

103-5 Lighting Controls Equipment LS 1 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $7,837.50 $7,837.50 $4,300.80 $4,300.80 $6,200.00 $6,200.00 $7,865.00 $7,865.00

103-6 Tree Trimming/ Relocation LS 1 $5,085.00 $5,085.00 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 $25,980.00 $25,980.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00

103-7 Asphalt Pavement/ Pavers LS 1 $500.00 $500.00 $3,240.00 $3,240.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $24,900.00 $24,900.00

103-8 Configure It Equipment Room LS 1 $600.00 $600.00 $11,973.50 $11,973.50 $15,486.00 $15,486.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $6,900.00 $6,900.00

103-9 Lighting Bollard EA 19 $3,500.00 $66,500.00 $2,575.10 $48,926.90 $3,000.00 $57,000.00 $4,200.00 $79,800.00 $3,250.00 $61,750.00

Total Base Bid $580,000.00 $624,939.52 $748,526.00 $645,665.00 $628,565.00

Team Contracting Inc.

13911 SW 42 Street Suite 209, 
Miami, FL 33175

Waypoint Contracting Inc.

7955 NW 12 Street Suite 400, 
Doral, FL 33126

Horsepower Electric Inc.

8105 W 20 Avenue Hialeah, FL 
33014

M & J Consulting Group Corp.

300 Palermo Avenue Coral 
Gables, FL 33134

OAC Action Construction Corp.

11980 SW 144 Court Suite 101, 
Miami, FL 33186

ITB No. 2020-35
Trails and Tails Park Lighting Improvements

Bid Tally Sheet

Bid Tally ‐ ITB No. 2020‐21 1 2/22/2021





































































 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HORSEPOWER 

ELECTRIC, INC. 

 

8105 West 20 Ave.    

Hialeah, Florida 33014 

P: 305.819.4060 

F: 305.819.4222 

 

Electrical Contractor 

 

License No. 

EC0001153 

 

General Contractor 

 

License No. 

CGCB01285 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Trails and Tails Park Lighting Improvements ITB No. 2020-35 

Contact Person: Michael Martinez 

E-Mail: Mike@horsepowerelectric.com 

Date: 1/21/21  



Page 2 of 2 
 

 8105 West 20 Avenue, Hialeah, Florida 33014 

Ph: 305.819.4060 / Fx: 305.819.4222 

1. STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND INTRODUCTION 

 

Horsepower Electric, Inc. has fully read the ITB for the Doral Trails and Tales Park Lighting 

Improvements and acknowledges what is being asked of by the City. Our team has performed 

the necessary site visits to give the City of Doral an accurate and fair estimate to complete this 

project within budget, on time, and up to the greatest quality. With our 35 years of experience 

and a consistent track record for leaving our customers satisfied, there is no doubt we are the 

right team for you.  

 

2. EXPERIENCE AND QUALIFICATIONS OF PROPOSING FIRM AND THE PERSONNEL ASSIGNED 

TO THIS PROJECT 

a. Administration and Management 

i. See attached Organizational Chart. 

b. Identification of Key Personnel  

i. See attached resumes.  

c. Project Experience 

i. See attached table.  

   

 

   

   

 

 

 



Project Organizational Chart 

 

 

 

 

 

 

City of Doral 

Trails and Tales Park Lighting 
Improvements

Horsepower Electric Inc.

Julio Mondelo

Project Manager

20+ Years of Exp.

Horsepower Electric Inc.

Lazaro Hernandez

Project Superintendent

30+ Years of Exp.

Construction Crews

Horsepower Electric Inc.

Michael Martinez

President 

20+ Years of Exp



Michael Martinez 
President 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

 

Education: 
BS in Construction Management 
Florida International University 
2008 
 
AA in Business Administration 
Miami Dade College 
2004 

 

Employment History: 
 
2015 – Current 
Horsepower Electric, Inc. 
President 
 
2010 – 2015 
Horsepower Electric, Inc. 
General Manager 
 
2003 – 2010 
Horsepower Electric, Inc. 
Project Manager 
 
1998 – 2002 
Horsepower Electric, Inc. 
Estimating/Purchasing 
 

Experience 

17 Years 
 

Licenses and Certificates 
-State of Florida Certified Building 

Contractor CBC#1259590 

-IMSA Traffic Signal Senior Field 

Technician Level III 

-ATSSA Florida Advanced Refresher 

Work Zone Traffic Control  

 

Professional Experience 
 

Michael Martinez has over 20 years of experience in the construction and maintenance 
of traffic signalization, roadway lighting, and intelligent transportation systems (ITS).  Mr. 
Martinez is responsible for the successful planning, scheduling, budgeting, 
administration, execution, monitoring, control, and closure of projects. 
 

Key Projects 
 
FDOT Contract T6447 SR 5 Biscayne Blvd – Intersection and lighting improvements along SR 
5 (Biscayne Blvd). Contract Amount $2,469,000.00, 2019 - Ongoing 
FDOT Contract E4R83 SR 820 Pines Blvd ATMS – Design and installation of an Adaptive 
Traffic Control System (ATCS) in Broward County along SR 820/Pines Blvd from Dykes Rd to 
Flamingo Rd and design, procurement and installation of an Advanced Transportation 
Management System (ATMS) including the design for placement of the equipment in the field 
and the Traffic Management Center, the initialization of the software, testing and training on the 
ATCS and ATMS software and equipment.  The ATCS construction included the installation of 
the hardware/software needed at each traffic signal, a server at the Broward County Traffic 
Management Center and enhancements to the vehicle detection along the roadway.  The ATMS 
construction included fiber optic communications infrastructure, traffic monitoring cameras, new 
poles and data collection devices. Contract Amount $2,949,000.00, 2017-Ongoing 
FDOT Contract E1Q21 Design Build ITS Dynamic Message Sign Replacement – Design, 
procurement, installation, and integration for replacement of 24 dynamic message signs (DMS) 
on I-75 in Collier and Lee Counties between MM 61.0 and MM 145.2, including replacing 24 
existing amber DMS on existing cantilever structures with new 20mm full color DMS, testing of 
and training on the DMS system. Contract Amount $5,353,535.30, 2017-2018 
FDOT Contract E-6J90 Design-Build I-95 Express DMS and Toll Sign Panel Replacement 
Project– Replacement of 95 Express dynamic message signs (DMS), toll sign panels and DMS 
confirmation Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) cameras in Miami-Dade County, integrated, 
tested and operated from the SunGuide Transportation Management Center (TMC).  Contract 
Amount $3,017,017.17, 2015-2017 
Design-Build Services for Mast Arm Conversion Group 2 Contract No. T1200109P1 – Mast 
arm conversion for 20 intersections throughout Broward County including drill shaft and 
structures, traffic signals, traffic controller cabinet, sidewalk and curbs, milling and resurfacing, 
signing and pavement markings.  Contract Amount $8,145,334.00, 2015-Ongoing 
Roadway Traffic & Miscellaneous Construction Contract No. L1005402B1 – Traffic 
operations projects and miscellaneous construction at various locations throughout Broward 
County including drill shaft and structures, traffic signals, traffic controller cabinet, sidewalk and 
curbs, milling and resurfacing, signing and pavement markings.  Contract Amount 
$8,569,385.00, 2013-2015 
Design-Build Services for Mast Arm Conversion Group 1 Contract No. N1030013P1 – Mast 
arm conversion for 20 intersections throughout Broward County including drill shaft and 
structures, traffic signals, traffic controller cabinet, sidewalk and curbs, milling and resurfacing, 
signing and pavement markings.  Contract Amount $8,795,347.00, 2013-2015 
Mast Arm Signal Construction for 5 Intersections Project No. 5384 – Providing drill shafts, 
mast-arm structures, video detection cameras, traffic and pedestrian signals, illuminated street 
name signs, sidewalks and curbs, milling and resurfacing, signing and pavement markings at 5 
intersections.  Contract Amount $990,860.00, 2012-2013 
 
  
 
 



Julio Mondelo 
Vice President/Project Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

 

Employment History: 
 
1995 – 1999 
Horsepower Electric, Inc. 
Foreman 
 
1999 – 2003 
Horsepower Electric, Inc. 
Superintendent 
 
2003 - Present 
Horsepower Electric, Inc. 
Project Manager 
 
 
 

Certificates: 
-IMSA Traffic Signal Senior Field 
Technician Level III 
-IMSA Work Zone Safety 
Certification Program 
 
 

 

 

Professional Qualifications 
Julio Mondelo has 20 years of experience in the construction and maintenance of traffic 
signalization, roadway lighting, and intelligent transportation systems (ITS).  Mr. Mondelo 
oversees all phases of a construction project from initial planning to completion.  Mr. Mondelo 
supervises the field construction operations and work with the project manager to complete the 
work on schedule, within budget, and to ensure to the quality of workmanship. 
 

Professional Experience 
 
FDOT Contract E-6E02 Miami Dade Traffic Operations/Pushbutton Construction – Push-
Button contract for Traffic Operations projects and miscellaneous construction at various 
locations throughout Miami-Dade County including drill shaft and structures, traffic signals, traffic 
controller cabinet, sidewalk and curbs, milling and resurfacing, signing and pavement markings.  
Contract Amount $1,060,233.00. 2008-2011 
FDOT Contract E-6E52 SR-5/US1 Overseas Highway in Marathon – School Flashers. 
Contract Amount $683,826.00. 2008-2010 
FDOT Contract E-6E72 Limited Access Roadway Lighting Maintenance and Repairs – 
Providing performance limited access roadway lighting maintenance and repairs on SR826 
(Palmetto Expressway), I-395 (McArthur Causeway), I-195 (Julia Tuttle Causeway), SR9A (I-95), 
SR913 and SR970 in Miami-Dade County. Contract Amount $678,623.00. 2008-2011 
City of Weston Street Light Energy Conservation Program – Citywide LED street light 
conversion consisting of over 1000 fixtures. Contract Amount $1,055,555. 2011 
Miami Dade County ARRA Street Light Improvements – Installation of new street lighting 
including foundations, conduits, street light poles, wiring and electrical services. Contract 
Amount $643,367. 2011 
FDOT Contract E8L60 HEFT Signal Improvements – Installation of a new signal at the 
intersection of SW 211 Street with Southbound SR821 including drill shaft structures, traffic 
controllers, curbs, milling and resurfacing, signing and pavement markings.  Contract Amount 
$330,000.00. 2011-2012 
FDOT Contract T4321 Powerline Rd – Drill shafts, mast arm structures, traffic signal 
modification, video detection cameras, drainage, curbs and sidewalks, solar school flasher 
assemblies, milling and resurfacing, and minor widening work.  Contract Amount $793,793.00. 
2012-2013 
FDOT Contract E-6H92 Pedestrian Safety Brickell Ave – Traffic signal modifications and 
installation of speed radar information signs.  Contract Amount $793,344.00. 2012-2012 
Design-Build Services for Mast Arm Conversion Group 1 Contract No. N1030013P1 – Mast 
arm conversion for 20 intersections throughout Broward County including drill shaft and 
structures, traffic signals, traffic controller cabinet, sidewalk and curbs, milling and resurfacing, 
signing and pavement markings.  Contract Amount $8,795,347.00. 2013-2015 
FDOT Contract T6317 US1 @ SW 17 Ave Intersection Improvement – Installation of DMS 
structure and sign, minor widening, traffic signalization, guardrail, milling and resurfacing, signing 
and pavement marking.  Contract Amount $611,611.00. 2013-2014 
City of Aventura Biscayne Blvd Decorative Lighting Improvements Phase III – Installation 
of new decorative street lighting including foundations, conduits, street light poles, wiring and 
electrical services. Contract Amount $489,489.00. 2013-2015 
Design-Build-Operate-Maintain Contract for Street Lighting Design, Installation, Repairs 
and Maintenance Citywite RFP No. 352306 - Contract Amount $7,500,000.00, 2014-Ongoing 



Lazaro J. Hernandez 
Superintendent 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

 

Specialty: 
Electrical Technician 

 

Certificates: 
Certified Journeyman Electrician 
IMSA Work Zone Safety Specialist 
IMSA Roadway Lighting Specialist 
Level 1 
IMSA Traffic Signal Field Electrician 
Level II & III 
IMSA Traffic Signal Bench 
Technician Level II 
ATSSA Advance Training 
Certification 

 

Employment History: 
 
1991 – Present 
Horsepower Electric, Inc. 
Superintendent 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Professional Qualifications 
Mr. Hernandez has over 20 years of experience in the traffic signal, street lighting, and ITS 

industry.  He is the supervisor of multiple traffic signal crews overseeing the construction and 

maintenance of traffic signal projects throughout South Florida. 

 

Professional Experience 
 
FDOT Contract E8L60 HEFT Signal Improvements – Installation of a new signal at the 
intersection of SW 211 Street with Southbound SR821 including drill shaft structures, traffic 
controllers, curbs, milling and resurfacing, signing and pavement markings.  Contract Amount 
$330,000.00. 2011-2012 
FDOT Contract T4321 Powerline Rd – Drill shafts, mast arm structures, traffic signal 
modification, video detection cameras, drainage, curbs and sidewalks, solar school flasher 
assemblies, milling and resurfacing, and minor widening work.  Contract Amount $793,793.00. 
2012-2013 
Design-Build Services for Mast Arm Conversion Group 1 Contract No. N1030013P1 – Mast 
arm conversion for 20 intersections throughout Broward County including drill shaft and 
structures, traffic signals, traffic controller cabinet, sidewalk and curbs, milling and resurfacing, 
signing and pavement markings.  Contract Amount $8,795,347.00. 2013-2015 
Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) Roadway Lighting Maintenance Contract 
Incorporating the maintenance and repairs of the State Highway Lighting System within Miami-
Dade County Limits in the following interstate highways I-95, I-75, SR-826, SR-836, SR-112, 
SR-195, SR-924, SR-874, SR-878. 
FDOT Contract E6F27 Push Button Contract for Installations and Repairs to the State  
Roadway Lighting System – Installations and Repairs to the State Roadway Lighting System 
throughout the Counties of Miami Dade and Monroe.  
Miami Dade County ARRA Street Light Improvements – Installation of new street lighting 
including foundations, conduits, street light poles, wiring and electrical services. 
City of Miami Design-Build-Operate-Maintain Contract for Street Lighting Design,  
Installation, Repairs and Maintenance Citywide  
Broward County Roadway Traffic & Miscellaneous Construction – Traffic Operations 
projects and miscellaneous construction at various locations throughout Broward County 
including Drill Shaft and structures, traffic signals, traffic controller cabinets, sidewalk and curbs, 
milling and resurfacing, signing and pavement markings. 
City of Hallandale Solar Pedestrian Lighting – Installation of solar lighting along NW/SW 8th 
Avenue in the City of Hallandale 
Design-Build Services for Mast Arm Conversion Group 2 Contract No. T1200109P1 – Mast 
arm conversion for 20 intersections throughout Broward County including drill shaft and 
structures, traffic signals, traffic controller cabinet, sidewalk and curbs, milling and resurfacing, 
signing and pavement markings.  Contract Amount $8,145,334.00, 2015-Ongoing 
Mast Arm Signal Construction for 5 Intersections Project No. 5384 – Providing drill shafts, 
mast-arm structures, video detection cameras, traffic and pedestrian signals, illuminated street 
name signs, sidewalks and curbs, milling and resurfacing, signing and pavement markings at 5 
intersections.  Contract Amount $990,860.00, 2012-2013 
 



Project No. Project Name Project Description Project Address - Location Owner Name
Owner Contact 

Name
Phone E-mail

Project Start 

Date

Project Completion 

Date

Contract No. 

2013-07
Electrical Repairs and Maintenance Street & Sportsfield Lighting Repairs Citywide

City of Weston 

Public Works and 

Utilities Dept.

Mr. Karl Thompson 954-385-2600 kthompson@westonfl.org 2013 Present

55341 Weston Regional Park Parks Electrical System Repair
20200 Saddle Club Rd, 

Weston, FL 33327

City of Weston 

Public Works and 

Utilities Dept.

Francisco Lopez 954-389-4321 flopez@westonfl.org 11/4/2020 11/6/2020

53369 Vista Park
Repair to 2 musco light poles between 

fields 1 and 4.

18800 Vista Park Blvd, 

Weston FL 33332

City of Weston 

Public Works and 

Utilities Dept.

Francisco Lopez 954-389-4321 flopez@westonfl.org 8/12/2020 8/14/2020

50501 Indian Trace Park
F&I light shields on 3 poles around 

fitness pad

17998 Saddle Club Rd, 

Weston FL 33326

City of Weston 

Public Works and 

Utilities Dept.

Francisco Lopez 954-389-4321 flopez@westonfl.org 4/21/2020 4/23/2020

RFP No. 352306

Design-Build-Operate-Maintain 

Contract for Street Lighting Design, 

Installation, Repairs and 

Maintenance Citywide

Design-Build-Operate-Maintain Contract 

for Street Lighting Design, Installation, 

Repairs and Maintenance Citywide

Citywide City of Miami Mr. Genady Beylin 305-416-1233 gbeylin@miamigov.com 2014 2019

FDOT T6447 SR5 Biscayne Blvd Lighting SR5 Biscayne Blvd Lighting SR5 / Biscayne Blvd FDOT District VI Jean Boursiquot 305-640-7464 jean.boursiquot@dot.state.fl.us 2019 2020

E8Q55 Service Plaza Lighting

Replacement of parking lot lighting 

system at the Turkey Lake Service Plaza 

and Canoe Service Plaza

Turnpike Service Plaza FDOT Turnpike
Mr. James 

VanSteenburg, P.E.
813-450-3974 james.vansteenburg@hdrinc.com 2017 2018

019-16
N. SR-7 NE Lighting & Landscaping 

Improvements

Installation of decorative lighting, 

landscaping and irrigation
SR7 / US441 City of Plantation

Mr. Juan Figueroa 

P.E.
954-797-2283 jfigueroa@plantation.org 2018 Present

Project Experience 

mailto:kthompson@westonfl.org
mailto:flopez@westonfl.org
mailto:flopez@westonfl.org
mailto:flopez@westonfl.org
mailto:gbeylin@miamigov.com
mailto:jean.boursiquot@dot.state.fl.us
mailto:james.vansteenburg@hdrinc.com
mailto:jfigueroa@plantation.org


Halsey Beshears, SecretaryRon DeSantis, Governor

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD
THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE

PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

ORTIZ, HECTOR P

Do not alter this document in any form.

HORSEPOWER ELECTRIC INC

LICENSE NUMBER: EC0001153
EXPIRATION DATE:  AUGUST 31, 2022

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

8105 WEST 20TH AVE
HIALEAH              FL 33014

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

https://www.myfloridalicense.com/LicenseDetail.asp?SID=&id=4c53c48d06f7c667e6fce7d73cc39e71


Halsey Beshears, SecretaryRon DeSantis, Governor

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE

PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

MARTINEZ, ENRIQUE GEORGE

Do not alter this document in any form.

HORSEPOWER ELECTRIC INC.

LICENSE NUMBER: CGCB01285
EXPIRATION DATE:  AUGUST 31, 2022

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

8105 WEST 20TH AVENUE
HIALEAH              FL 33014

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

https://www.myfloridalicense.com/LicenseDetail.asp?SID=&id=fbd9b4a42697ff5f752381414575cda8

	Res. No. 21-Award Trails and Tails Lighting Horsepower -Exhibit.pdf
	2020-35 ITB - Horsepower Electric Inc.PDF
	All Required Forms
	Complete Package
	Statement of Interest
	Statement of Interest
	Complete Package
	Project Organizational Chart
	Complete Package
	Complete Package
	Complete Package
	Michael Martinez.
	Julio Mondelo
	Lazaro Hernandez
	Similar Projects


	Hector Ortiz HPE Lic
	Henry Martinez GC








